finance more. In the financial statements for the second quarter of 2016 the company paid loan interest 3.60 million baht

and the financial statement of PFP in 2015 has a financial cost 3.13 million baht. If the capital increase adopted for the

purposes mentioned previously. Company will pay interest on the loan was reduced by approximately 10 percent and PFP
will finance costs decreased by approximately 15 percent.

However, the Company believes that the capital increase for business expansion as abovementioned shall generate

fruitful returns which will compensate such dilution and will enhance long-term benefits to the Company and its
shareholders in the future.

6. Other Significant Conditions or Agreements with the PP Investors

Referring to the Board of Directors’ resolution from the Board of Directors’ meeting No.5/2016, held on

September 28, 2016, the PP investor is prohibited from selling their shares for the period of one year (Silent Period) from

the first trading date.

7. Shareholding Structure

The Company’s major shareholders, as of the latest book closing date on September 22, 2016, are as follows:

Shareholders
No. of shares

before PP
% Shareholders

No. of shares
after PP

%

1. Tankaisorn Family 115,829,600 36.20 1. Tankaisorn Family 115,829,600 28.96
   Mrs.Kanokkorn Tankaisorn 112,400,000 35.12 Mrs.Kanokkorn Tankaisorn 112,400,000 28.10
   Mr. Taweekiat Tankaisorn  1,000,000 0.31 Mr. Taweekiat Tankaisorn 1,000,000 0.25

8

Shareholders
No. of shares

before PP
% Shareholders

No. of shares
after PP

%

   Mrs. Worakarn Tankaisorn 1,200,000 0.37   Mrs. Worakarn Tankaisorn 1,200,000 0.30
   Miss Apantree Tankaisorn 1,229,600 0.38   Miss Apantree Tankaisorn 1,229,600 0.31
2. Pornpilailuck Family 105,025,500 32.82 2. Pornpilailuck Family 105,025,500 26.26
   Mr. Chamnarn Pornpilailuck 102,325,500 31.98   Mr.Chamnarn Pornpilailuck 102,325,500 25.58
   Mrs. Tuenjai Pornpilailuck 1,500,000 0.47   Mrs. Tuenjai Pornpilailuck 1,500,000 0.37
   Mr. Krit Pornpilailuck 1,200,000 0.37   Mr. Krit Pornpilailuck 1,200,000 0.30
3. Mr. Suppachak Trairatanobhas - - 3. Mr. Suppachak Trairatanobhas 80,000,000 20.00
4. Mr. Chaiwat Kruachaaim 8,617,800 2.69 4. Mr. Chaiwat Kruachaaim 8,617,800 2.15
5. Mr. Prapol AtsawaTeeratum 7,617,400 2.38 5. Mr. Prapol AtsawaTeeratum 7,617,400 1.90
6. Mr. Pichet Kositwongsakul 5,546,200 1.73 6. Mr. Pichet Kositwongsakul 5,546,200 1.39
7. Mr. Somchai Apichartsataporn 4,487,400 1.40 7. Mr. Somchai Apichartsataporn 4,487,400 1.12
8. Thai NVDR Co.,Ltd.  4,463,700 1.39 8. Thai NVDR Co.,Ltd.  4,463,700 1.12
9. Nippon Pack (Thailand) Public
Company Limited

3,627,100 1.13 9. Nippon Pack (Thailand) Public
Company Limited

3,627,100 0.91

10. Ms. Supawan Teerathongkum 2,451,000 0.77 10. Ms. Supawan Teerathongkum 2,451,000 0.61
11. Mr. Pisit Aumpaipipatkul 2,415,300 0.75 11. Mr. Pisit Aumpaipipatkul 2,415,300 0.60
12. Other Shareholders 59,919,900 18.72 12. Other Shareholders 59,919,900 14.98
Total 320,000,500 100.00 Total 400,000,500 100.00

Remark The number of shares after PP is based on the assumption that other shareholders do not change their shareholding since the latest

closing date of share register book on September 22, 2016, and is adjusted by the number of the newly issued ordinary shares offered

through private placement.

8. Directors and/or Shareholders who has Interests

- None –

9. Conditions for entering into the transaction

9.1 The Company shall receive Shareholders’ Meeting approval for the issuance and offering of ordinary shares

through Private Placement with a resolution of not less than three-fourth of the total votes of the shareholders